OF INTERESTS IN OTHER ENTITIES
More extensive disclosure is required by IFRS 12 for entities having in-
terests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements and associates. These require-
ments are not included in the interim consolidated financial statements,
but will be assessed for the annual report 2014.

IMPACT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF REVISED IAS 28
INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES
Yara sold 16% in Yara Praxair Holding AS in 2011 and joint control
ceased over this entity. This transaction gave a remeasurement gain of
remaining 34% ownership in the associate of NOK 661 million. Under
the revised IAS 28, remeasurement of remaining ownership is not re-
quired. The effect has been restated. The restatement reduces the carry-
ing value of the investment and Yara’s equity. Also, the restatement gave
a NOK 7 million positive impact on operating income due to reversal of
amortization of excess values.

30 YARA FOURTH QUARTER 2014

1 JANUARY 2013 - IMPLEMENTATION EFFECTS

1 Jan 2013 IFRS 11 IAS 28 1 Jan 2013

NOK millions As reported Derecognized Recognized Change Restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  1,376  -  37  (4)  1,409
Intangible assets  7,512  -  -  -  7,512
Property, plant and equipment  27,893  -  701  -  28,594
Equity-accounted investees  10,501  (784) -  (648)  9,069
Other non-current assets  1,437  - -  -  1,437
Total non-current assets  48,719  (784)  738  (652)  48,022

Current assets
Inventories  11,927  -  76  -  12,003
Trade receivables  8,045  -  41  -  8,086
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  2,607 -  28  -  2,635
Cash and cash equivalents  9,941  -  74  -  10,015
Non-current assets classified as held-for-sale  11  -  -  -  11
Total current assets  32,530 -  220  -  32,750

Total assets  81,249  (784)  957  (652)  80,772

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital reduced for treasury stock  477  - -  -  477
Premium paid-in capital  117  - -  -  117
Total paid-in capital  594  - -  -  594

Other reserves  (2,886)  -  -  -  (2,886)
Retained earnings 50,538  (784)  784  (652) 49,886
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the parent  48,246  (784)  784  (652)  47,594

Non-controlling interests  1,745  -  -  -  1,745
Total equity  49,991  (784)  784  (652)  49,339

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits  2,350  -  78  -  2,427
Deferred tax liabilities  4,442  -  1  -  4,444
Other long-term liabilities  658  - -  -  659
Long-term provisions  407  -  -  -  407
Long-term interest-bearing debt  9,287  -  -  -  9,287
Total non-current liabilities  17,144  -  80  -  17,224

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  9,665  -  172  -  9,838
Current tax liabilities  1,932  - -  -  1,932
Short-term provisions  230  -  -  -  230
Other short-term liabilities  680  -  6  -  686
Bank loans and other interest-bearing short-term debt  604  -  (84)  -  520
Current portion of long-term debt  1,004  -  -  -  1,004
Total current liabilities  14,115  -  94  -  14,209

Total equity and liabilities  81,249  (784)  957  (652)  80,772

31YARA FOURTH QUARTER 2014

2013 - IFRS 11 AND IAS 28 RESTATEMENTS

4Q 2013 2013

NOK millions, except percentages and per share information
As

reported

Restate-
ment

effects Restated
As

reported

Restate-
ment

effects Restated

YARA
Condensed consolidated statement of income
Revenue and other income  20,566  7  20,573  85,052  40  85,092
Operating income  544  39  583  7,791  283  8,074
Share of net income equity-accounted investees  (18)  (23)  (41)  1,250  (174)  1,076
Income taxes  (19)  (11)  (31)  (1,506)  (97)  (1,602)
Net Income  102  5  107  6,097  11  6,108
Earnings per share  0.21  0.02  0.23  20.63  0.04  20.67

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  665  (5)  660  4,856  (5)  4,851
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit pension liability  224  (10)  213  409  (10)  399
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit pension liability for
equity-accounted investees

 (85)  10  (74)  (101)  10  (90)

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  789  (5)  784  4,984  (5)  4,979
Total comprehensive income  891 -  891  11,081  6  11,087
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent"  820  1  821  10,567  6  10,572

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
Total non-current assets  56,459  (536)  55,923
Total current assets  32,521  158  32,679

Total equity  56,419  (646)  55,773
Total non-current liabilities  13,444  119  13,562
Total current liabilities  19,118  149  19,266

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
Net cash from operating activities  1,941  41  1,982  12,174  126  12,300
Net cash from/ (used in ) investing activities  (1,630)  (137)  (1,768)  (9,259)  (254)  (9,514)
Net cash from/ (used in ) financing activities  (355)  70  (285)  (5,989)  45  (5,944)
Foreign currency effects on cash flows  5  1  5  (48)  14  (33)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (41)  (25)  (66)  (3,122)  (69)  (3,191)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  6,859  31  6,889  9,941  75  10,015
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  6,819  5  6,824  6,819  5  6,824

Other key figures
EBITDA  1,835  24  1,858  13,266  133  13,399
CROGI  -  -  - 12.6% 12.6%
ROCE  -  -  - 12.4% 12.6%

32 YARA FOURTH QUARTER 2014

2013 - SEGMENT RESTATEMENTS

The restatement following the new and revised standards presented above impacted the Upstream and Industrial segments. In addition, Yara made changes
to the segment structure effective from 1 January 2014. Comparative figures for 2013 are restated. The change in reporting structure is related to:

- Transfer of business unit Feed Phosphates from Upstream to Industrial
- Transfer of unit Yara Pilbara Nitrates, which is currently constructing a TAN plant in Australia, from Industrial to Upstream.

The table below provides the restatement effects on segment level, both for the change in accounting standards and for the change in segment structure.

4Q 2013 2013

NOK millions, except percentages
As

reported

Effects of
new and

revised
standards

Effects of
 change in
segment
structure Restated

As
reported

Effects of
new and

revised
standards

Effects of
 change in
segment
structure Restated

Upstream segment
Revenue and other income  9,208  7  (260)  8,955  40,267  40  (812)  39,495
Operating income  153  39  (24)  169  3,886  283  (34)  4,135
EBITDA  1,002  24  (24)  1,002  7,919  133  (48)  8,004
Total Assets 1)  -  -  -  -  48,246  262  971  49,479
CROGI 11.0% 10.8%
ROCE 9.8% 9.7%

Industrial segment
Revenue and other income  3,138  -  407  3,545  12,397  -  1,466  13,864
Operating income  175  -  24  199  807  -  34  841
EBITDA  282  -  24  306  1,096  -  48  1,144
Total Assets 1)  -  -  -  -  6,692  (640)  (926)  5,125
CROGI 12.2% 15.4%
ROCE 13.7% 19.5%

Other and eliminations
Revenue and other income  (7,249)  -  (147)  (7,395)  (31,472)  -  (655)  (32,127)
Total Assets 1)  -  -  -  -  7,159 -  (45)  7,113

1) Assets exclude internal cash accounts and accounts receivables related to group relief.

Note 13

Post balance sheet events
Yara Board will propose to the Annual General Meeting a dividend of NOK 13 per share for 2014.

33YARA FOURTH QUARTER 2014

Quarterly historical information

EBITDA

NOK millions 4Q 2014 3Q 2014 2Q 2014 1Q 2014 4Q 2013 2) 3Q 2013 2) 2Q 2013 2) 1Q 2013 2)

Downstream 1,211 1,463 1,525 1,792 718 1,094 1,196 1,004
Industrial 235 420 365 365 306 304 306 228
Upstream 3,434 2,293 2,498 1,646 1,002 1,797 2,493 2,711
Other and eliminations (254) (212) (162) (213) (168) 123 44 240